Net cash (used in) provided by financing activities ..... (13.4) 57.3
Effect of exchange rate changes on cash and cash equivalents.....  1.3  (3.1)

Net increase in cash and cash equivalents..... 25.8 55.4
Cash and cash equivalents, beginning of year .....  69.2  13.8
Cash and cash equivalents, end of year..... $ 95.0 $ 69.2

Table 4

HARRIS STRATEX NETWORKS, INC.

Fiscal Year 2008 Fourth Quarter Summary
RECONCILIATION OF NON-GAAP FINANCIAL MEASURES

Condensed Consolidated Statements of Operations
(Unaudited)

Quarter Ended
June 27, 2008  June 29, 2007

 As Reported
Non-GAAP
Adjustments Non-GAAP

% of
Sales  As Restated

Non-GAAP
Adjustments

Non-GAAP
(Restated)

% of
Sales

 (In millions, except per share amounts)

Revenue from product sales
   and services  $   186.8   $   -   186.8   $   174.1   $   -   $   174.1
Cost of product sales and services
   (A)   (141.1)   11.4   (129.7)   (124.3)   2.9   (121.4)
Amortization of purchased
technology
   (B)   (1.8)   1.8   -   (1.8)   1.8   -
Gross margin   43.9   13.2   57.1  30.6%   48.0   4.7   52.7  30.3%
Research and development
   expenses (C)   (11.3)   0.3   (11.0) 5.8%   (12.5)   0.4   (12.1) 7.0%
Selling and administrative
   expenses (D)   (45.3)   5.5   (39.8) 21.3%   (37.0)   7.0   (30.0) 17.2%
Amortization of intangible
   assets (E)   (1.5)   1.1   (0.4)

0.2%   (4.5)   4.5   -

Restructuring charges (F)   (0.9)   0.9   -   (7.3)   7.3   -
Operating (loss) income   (15.1)   21.0   5.9  3.2%   (13.3)   23.9   10.6  6.1%
Interest income   1.0   -   1.0   0.6   -   0.6

Interest expense   (0.4)   -   (0.4)   (0.7)   -   (0.7)
(Loss) income before income
   taxes   (14.5)   21.0   6.5   tax rate   (13.4)   23.9   10.5   tax rate
Income tax benefit (expense)
   (G)   0.8   (2.5)   (1.7) 26%   6.2   (8.9)   (2.7) 26%
Net (loss) income  $   (13.7)  $   18.5   $   4.8   $   (7.2)  $   15.0   $   7.8

Net (loss) income per common
share:
Basic and diluted  $   (0.23)   $   0.08   $   (0.12)  $   0.13

Basic and diluted weighted
   average shares outstanding:
Basic and diluted   58.5   58.5   58.2   58.2

   *Prior to January 26, 2007, the Company was not a public reporting entity and there were no shares outstanding for purposes of earnings (loss)
   per share calculations.

Notes to Table 4:

Note A – Cost of sales and services – Includes adjustments to cost of product sales and services for the fourth quarter of fiscal 2008 to
remove purchase accounting adjustments for the amortization of the step-up in the value of fixed assets of $0.2 million and adjustments to
remove FAS 123R expense of $0.2 million. Also includes adjustment to remove impairment of inventory of $11.0 million

[…]

step-up in the value of fixed assets  of $0.4 million, merger integration costs of $4.7 million and FAS 123R expense of $1.9 million.

Note E – Amortization of intangible assets – Adjustment for the fourth quarter of fiscal 2008 and fiscal 2007 to remove amortization of
purchased intangibles incurred in connection with the merger.

Note F – Restructuring charges - Adjustment to remove charges for restructuring incurred during the fourth quarter of fiscal 2008 and the
fourth quarter of fiscal 2007.

Note G – Income tax benefit (expense) - Adjustment to reflect a pro forma 26 percent tax rate for the fourth quarter of fiscal 2008 and the
fourth quarter of fiscal 2007.

Table 5

HARRIS STRATEX NETWORKS, INC.

Fiscal Year 2008 Year End Summary

RECONCILIATION OF NON-GAAP FINANCIAL MEASURES
Condensed Consolidated Statements of Operations

(Unaudited)

 Year Ended
 June 27, 2008  June 29, 2007

 As Reported
Non-GAAP
Adjustments

Non-
GAAP

% of
Sales

As
Restated

Non-GAAP
Adjustments

Non-GAAP
(Restated)

% of
Sales

 (In millions, except per share amounts)

Revenue from product sales
   and services (A)  $   718.4   $   -   $   718.4   $   507.9  $   145.8   $   653.7
Cost of product sales and
   services (B)   (521.1) 18.2   (502.9)   (358.2) (91.2)   (449.4)
Amortization of purchased
   technology (C)   (7.1)   7.1   -   (3.0)   3.0   -

Gross margin   190.2   25.3   215.5 30.0%   146.7

57.6   204.3 31.3%
Research and development
   expenses (D)   (46.1)   1.4   (44.7) 6.2%   (39.4)

2.0   (37.4) 5.7%

Selling and administrative
   expenses (E)   (141.4)   17.6

(123.8) 17.2%   (98.9) (22.0)   (120.9) 18.5%

Acquired research and
   development (F) - - -   (15.3)   15.3   -
Amortization of intangible
   assets (G)   (7.1)   6.7

(0.4)   0.1%   (7.5)   7.5   -

Restructuring charges (H)   (9.3) 9.3   -   (9.3)   8.6   (0.7) 0.1%
Corporate allocations
   expense (I)   -   -   -   (3.7)   3.4   (0.3)
Operating (loss) income   (13.7)   60.3   46.6 6.5%   (27.4)   72.4   45.0 6.9%
Interest income (J)   2.4   -   2.4   1.8   1.8   3.6

Interest expense (J)   (2.6)   -   (2.6)   (2.3)   (1.4)   (3.7)
Other expense, net (J)   -   -   -   -   (0.9)   (0.9)
(Loss) income before income
   taxes   (13.9)   60.3   46.4  tax rate   (27.9)   71.9   44.0  tax rate
Income tax benefit
   (expense) (K)   2.0   (14.0)   (12.0) 26%   6.1   (18.7)   (12.6) 29%
Net (loss) income  $   (11.9)  $   46.3  $   34.4   $   (21.8)  $   53.2  $   31.4

Net (loss) income per common
   share:
Basic and diluted  $   (0.20)   $   0.59   $   (0.88)  $   0.54

Basic and diluted weighted
   average shares outstanding:

Basic and diluted   58.4   58.4

24.7   58.4

*Prior to January 26, 2007, the Company was not a public reporting entity and there were no shares outstanding for purposes of earnings (loss) per share calculations.

Notes to Table 5:

Note A – Revenue – Adjustment to revenue for fiscal 2007 of $145.8 million to add Stratex Networks, Inc. revenue for the 7 months

[…]

Note F – Acquired in-process research and development – Adjustment for fiscal 2007 to remove write off of in-process research and
development incurred in connection with the merger.

Note G– Amortization of intangible assets – Adjustment for fiscal 2008 and fiscal 2007 to remove amortization of purchased intangibles
incurred in connection with the merger.

Note H – Restructuring charges - Adjustment to remove charges for restructuring incurred during fiscal 2008 and fiscal 2007.

Note I – Corporate allocation expenses - Adjustment for fiscal 2007 to remove corporate allocation expenses from Harris Corporation,
which did not continue after the merger with Stratex.

Note J – Interest income and expense and other expense – Adjustment for fiscal 2007 to add Stratex Networks interest income, interest
expense and other expense for the 7 months ended January 26, 2007, prior to the merger.

Note K – Income tax benefit (expense) - Adjustment to reflect a pro forma 26 percent tax rate for fiscal 2008, and a pro forma 29 percent
tax rate for fiscal 2007.

Table 6

HARRIS STRATEX NETWORKS, INC.

Fiscal Year 2008 Fourth Quarter Summary
SUPPLEMENTAL SCHEDULE OF REVENUE BY GEOGRAPHICAL AREA

(Unaudited)

 Quarter Ended
 June 27, 2008  June 29, 2007
 (In millions)

As

Reported
Non-GAAP
Adjustments Non-GAAP

As
Reported

Non-GAAP
Adjustments Non-GAAP

North America  $   55.1  $   -   $   55.1   $   58.8   $   -   $   58.8
International:

Africa  47.8   -   47.8   41.3   -   41.3
Europe, Middle East, and Russia   55.7   -   55.7   44.2   -   44.2
Latin America and AsiaPac   21.1   -   21.1   25.1   -   25.1

Total international   124.6   -   124.6   110.6   -   110.6
Network Operations   7.1   -   7.1   4.7   -   4.7
  $   186.8   $   -   $   186.8   $   174.1   $   -   $   174.1

Table 7

HARRIS STRATEX NETWORKS, INC.

Fiscal Year 2008 Summary
SUPPLEMENTAL SCHEDULE OF REVENUE BY GEOGRAPHICAL AREA

(Unaudited)

 Year Ended
 June 27, 2008  June 29, 2007
 (In millions)

As

Reported
Non-GAAP
Adjustments Non-GAAP

As
Reported

Non-GAAP
Adjustments Non-GAAP

North America  $   232.4   $   -   $   232.4   $   216.3  $   7.0   $   223.3
International:

Africa   197.1   -   197.1   126.7   44.1   170.8
Europe, Middle East, and Russia   159.6   -   159.6   87.1   59.2   146.3
Latin America and AsiaPac   105.0   -   105.0   58.4   35.5   93.9

Total international   461.7   -   461.7   272.2   138.8   411.0
Network Operations   24.3   -   24.3   19.4   -   19.4
  $   718.4  $   -   $   718.4   $   507.9  $   145.8   $   653.7